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1 Introduction

CB: # 8_R17SONMDT_Others

- Check the incoming LSs

- Whether and how to support beam measurement reports in RAN3, LS reply to SA5?

- SHR: Enable to send the source cell C-RNTI and mobility information together with the SHR from source to target node? Stage2 updates?

- PSCell change failure: Correction on stage-2 description for MRO PSCell change failure?

- Inter-system load balance: Clean up the IE handling and ASN.1 for Inter-system load balancing?

- Mobility Load balance: Correction on report characteristics for MLB over Xn and F1?

- CCO: Inclusion of CCO Issue Detection over Xn?

- NR-U: MLB enhancement for NR-U over Xn and F1?

- MDT: Add an indicator in MDT configuration for collection of EMRs in logged MDT? Rename “M6 Delay Threshold” to “Excess Packet Delay” and extend it to support multiple threshold values?

- Misalignment between RAN2 and RAN3 on Excess Packet Delay?

- Check details of other stage2/3 updates, provide CRs if agreeable

(HW - moderator)

Proposed deadlines:

· Phase 1: Deadline Friday 19th 1300 UTC
· Phase 2: Deadline Tuesday 23rd 0800 UTC
2 For the Chairman’s Notes

Propose the following:

R3-20xxxa, R3-20xxxc merged

R3-20xxxc rev [in xxxg] – agreed

R3-20xxxd rev [in xxxh] – agreed

R3-20xxxe rev [in xxxi] – agreed

R3-20xxxf rev [in xxxj] – endorsed

Propose to capture the following:

Agreement text…

Agreement text…

WA: carefully crafted text…

Issue 1: no consensus

Issue 2: issue is acknowledged; need to further check the impact on xxx. May be possible to address with a pure st2 change. To be continued…

3 Discussion - Phase 2

3.1 CRs to be discussed

It is suggested that we produce and review detailed CRs for the following topics. 
Proponents are asked to provide an updated draft, put it in the server, and update the list below with the new tdoc numbers.

Q1a: R3-224272 revised in XXXX
Q1b: R3-224273 (is a revision neeed?)
Q1c: R3-224441 revised in XXXX
Q2b1: CR R3-224684 revised in XXXX
Q2b2:  LS R3-224487 revised in XXXX
Q4: R3-224250 revised in XXXX
Q5: R3-224820 revised in XXXX
Q6: R3-224683 revised in XXXX
Q7a: R3-224681 revised in XXXX
Q7b: R3-224682 revised in XXXX
3.2 Remaining high level discussions

3.2.1 Clarification for periodic measurements

R3-224950 and R3-224951 contains a clarification related to periodic measurements. The comment is: “the text that is deleted mentions only “periodic” measurements, so where is the confusion”

SR1: Please discuss the motivation for having this CR. 
	Company
	Comments

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


(if a conclusion is reached – please add the proposed CR to the list above)
3.2.2 Spec impact of LS regarding RACH NSA Measurements

Incoming LS R3-224225 (RACH NSA Measurements) contains the response from SA5 in which SA5 respond to RAN3’s questions and asks RAN3 group to review the original SA5 contribution (S5-222816/R3-223062). Companies have different view on whether there is spec impact.

SR2: Please discuss the need for spec changes based on this LSin. 
	Company
	Comments

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


3.2.3 Successful handover report

Considering that there are still some open issues and there is also a bigger question on whether RAN2 will introduce the stage2 for this, it is instead proposed to try to progress a bit on the discussion. Below two of the topics and the received comments for these are summarized.
a) Include C-RNTI and mobility information in information sent from target to source cell to enable correlation with a mobility event in source. The following comments where received:
· RAN2 has agreed the C-RNTI in SHR. So network based solution are not needed.
· SHR can be fetched and received a long time after HO, therefore UE context based solutions should not be the baseline.
· even if source C-RNTI might be of interest for implementation that keeps UE context, we are not sure how this information could be added by target if SHR is received from a 3rd node
· not sure whether both C-RNTI and mobility information are needed, maybe one of them e.g. mobility information is enough. Need more consideration.
· Regarding C-RNTI and Mob Info, the first would need to be first delivered to the target node – how otherwise the target knows it? Does the UE provides source cell’s C-RNTI? But this is not needed anyway – the Mob Info is wide enough to carry C-RNTI, if the source wishes so.

SR3: Please provide your view on this topic. 
	Company
	Comments

	Huawei
	We have target cell C-RNTI in the SHR but not the source cell C-RNTI. Without this, there is no way to identify which event the report belongs to. Without this, we can only use the SHR for very general optimization in the source node. In MRO, the ability to retrieve stored information is an important principle. Wit this, the network vendor is able to use any information available in the source node without having to add new reporting from the UE or form other nodes.

Source cell C-RNTI + mobility info is provided in HO preparation. The proposed handling is similar as for HO report in MRO. In that one we include source cell C-RNTI and mobility info. Having both was a result of a compromise. Hence we prefer to re-use the existing solution also for SHR.
It is true that unlike RLF, there is no timer, specifying how old the SHR is. Therefore, the target cell will not be able to uniquely map a received target cell C-RNTI to a stored context. But instead of providing a solution also for this scenario, we think it is acceptable to disregard this case and only provide a solution that works in case the SHR is delivered to the target cell shortly after the mobility event. The problem does not exist in the source since the source could use C-RNTI together with mobility info to uniquely identify the source cell context.

	
	

	
	

	
	


b) Specify how information is forwarded between nodes, since the report can be retrieved by the network in either target or another cell. The proposal also includes a general description for stage2.
· We notice that in R18 there is an issue on inter-RAT SHR. When handover from NR to LTE, SHR shall be encoded by NR format in case of  T310/T312 triggering the SHR. In this case, if 3rd node fetch SHR, it cannot send SHR to LTE first since LTE cannot decode NR SHR. Therefore, we cannot assume SHR shall be sent to target first
· Does R3-224539 mean the receiving node always firstly transfers the SHR to targe node, then target node transfers the SHR to source node? Both two steps are needed? From our point of view, if SHR is triggered due to T310/T312, SHR may only need to be transferred by the receiving node to source node for MRO. If SHR is triggered due to T304, SHR may only need to be transferred by the receiving node to target node for MRO.
c) SR3: Please provide your view on this topic. 
	Company
	Comments

	Huawei
	We need to specify how the information is forwarded between nodes. Otherwise different vendors could use different solutions resulting in that nodes will never get this information and the feature is useless.

We think sending to target and then source makes most sense, especially considering that target will most often have this information anyway.

We considered whether the forwarding would be different depending on the triggering condition but eventually reached the conclusion that it would be simpler to always use the same forwarding. Otherwise, we would need to specify the conditions for forwarding. 

For the inter-RAT issues, we think it is better to find a solution in Rel17. In previous examples, where different RRC format was an issue, we agreed to duplicate information needed to route the information to the correct node. We think this method can be used here as well.

	
	

	
	

	
	


4 Discussion - Phase 1

4.1 Corrections not impacting functionality

a) R3-224272 contains some corrections to the specification related to inter system load balance. 

b) R3-224273 also contains corrections related to inter system load balancing. These changes to ASN.1 that are not backwards compatible.

c) R3-224441 contains a correction related to ProtocolIE-ID/ProcedureCode. These changes to ASN.1 are not backwards compatible.
d) R3-224950 and R3-224951 contains a clarification related to periodic measurements

Q1: any objections to agreeing these corrections a-d?

	Company
	Comments

	Qualcomm
	Agree all

	Ericsson
	R3-224441 is agreeable. However, “ProcedureCode ::= 58” should be voided to make sure that it is not used in the future. Maybe better to ask rapporteur.

No objections for other corrections

	ZTE
	Agree all

	Nokia
	a) a revision of 4272 is needed for cover-page correction (missing CR category)

d) We don’t quite understand the motivation – the text that is deleted mentions only “periodic” measurements, so where is the confusion?...


Moderator summary: It seems a, b, c can be agreed. Revisions required at least for a) and c). d) would require additional discussion.

Q1a: Revision of  R3-224272 
Q1b: R3-224273 can be agreed as is

Q1c: Revision of  R3-224441
Q1d: Continue general discussion in round 2

4.2 Incoming LS

Two incoming LS are received:

a. Incoming LS R3-224225 (RACH NSA Measurements) contains the response from SA5 in which SA5 respond to RAN3’s questions and asks RAN3 group to review the original SA5 contribution (S5-222816/R3-223062)

b. Incoming LS R3-224223 (beam measurement) contains some clarifications from SA5 and a request to provide further input on whether OAM support should be provided to 1) indicate whether beam indexes and/or beam measurements are needed, and 2) whether specific beam measurements should be specified for collection (RSRP/RSRQ/SINR). Input papers in R3-224486 and R3-224684 propose to enhance the M1 Measurement configuration. 

Q2: Questions to the topics above

a.1) Any spec impact? 

a.2) Any response needed?

b.1) Can the proposals for be agreed? Any preference on flavor? 

b.2) Any response needed? 

	Company
	Comment for a1, a2, b1,b2

	
	a.1) The question in the original LS was to evaluate whether there are any F1AP impacts to provide two new sub-counters related to RACH setup for NSA UEs within existing measurement for Received Random Access Preambles per one second in TS 28.552, chapter 5.1.1.20.1:

-   Dedicated preambles related to NSA Initial Access

-   Dedicated preambles related to NSA Mobility

Aren’t these already covered by appropriate cause values in RA-Report? There should be no RAN3 impacts right?

a.2) – Depends on a.1)

b.1) OK in general for both 1) and 2). But a general question is whether OAM should be able to control every parameter in RRM configuration? The list could go on right..

b.2) We can send a reply LS if RAN3 agrees on the CRs

	Huawei
	For a) we have same view as QC.

For b) the two flavors are quite similar.  

	CATT
	For b.1), ok to introduce specific beam measurement by OAM. Not clearly with whether need “beam indexes” and how to use it.  

For b.2) response is needed.

	Ericsson
	a. Ok to answer that there is no RAN3 impact. Maybe emphasizes that F1 impact shall be avoided for these new counters

b. The LS from SA5 in R3-224223 clearly requests the “ability to further configure such measurements from OAM side.” And it mentions that “beam measurements over RRC are specified in more detail than the proposed OAM support (R3-221235, R3-221180).” and further suggests that “OAM support could also be provided for:

   - indicating whether only the indexes of the strongest beams are reported by the UE, or

   - indicating that beam measurements need to be reported, and whether the measurements are RSRP/RSRQ/SINR”

For these reasons we believe that changes to the specifications to make Beam Level measurement reporting correct are needed. We support the CR in R3-224486. 

We also think that SA5 should be LSed and we provide a draft reply LS in R3-224487

	ZTE
	a) Agree with QC’s comments
b) In general, OAM need not control detail configuration for RRM.

	Nokia
	a.1)

We understand SA5 intention to derive statistics for

-   Dedicated preambles related to NSA Initial Access

-   Dedicated preambles related to NSA Mobility

To our understanding, with current IEs over F1, it is not possible to differentiate whether a RACH attempt at a SN node is due to the UE attempting to reach the SN for the first time (referred as NSA Initial Access) or due to a mobility procedure when the UE was already in EN-DC. In other words, it is not possible to identify which of these cases was the trigger for the UE Context Setup Request message at the gNB-DU and derive the statistics SA5 is looking for when the RACH attempt from the UE occurs.

To support differentiation at gNB-DU to derive such counters, we think RAN3 F1AP changes are needed, as the existing IEs cannot cover all scenarios. Possible ways to achieve this differentiation are :

· Opt 1: A new extendable IE within User Context Setup message indicating the type of access request (NSA Initial Access, NSA Mobility, …)

· Opt 2: Introduce cause IE and add relevant codepoints referring to these scenarios  

a.2) Response LS to SA5 is needed

b.1) ok in general, but need to find the good balance in terms of configuration details as mentioned by others

b.2) sending LS now depends on CR progress 


Moderator summary: It seems there is no agreement on whether a) requires any spec change. It seems there is consensus to have spec changes from c) and htat a response LS is needed. 

Q2a: Continue general discussion in round 2

Q2b1:  revised CR based on R3-224684
Q2b2:  revised LS based on R3-224487
4.3 Successful handover report

Input papers R3-224536, R3-224537, R3-224538, R3-224539 propose to: 

a) Include C-RNTI and mobility information in information sent from target to source cell to enable correlation with a mobility event in source

b) Specify how information is forwarded between nodes, since the report can be retrieved by the network in either target or another cell. The proposal also includes a general description for stage2.

c) Move one of the failure cases for MRO to SHR description in st2, since this case uses input from SHR as input-.

Input paper R3-224883 also propose to capture SHR in stage 2 with the following difference to option b:

d) only specifies that the information is sent to the source node.

Q3: Which of the above corrections are agreeable. If no, please indicate why this change is not needed.
	Company
	Agreeable Options 
(a, b, c, d)
	Comment

	Qualcomm
	
	On SHR forwarding, we support the option in b). The node receiving SHR (3rd node) can forward it to the target node over Xn/NG. The target node can then forward the SHR to source node over Xn/NG along with Mobility Information ad source C-RNTI. Forwarding to both source and target is needed because some thresholds are set by source (T310/T312) whereas some thresholds are set by target (T304).

	Huawei
	a), b), c)
	d) is not enough. The 3rd node retrieving the information would not send to target

Without a), there is no way to tie the report to a certain event.

Without b), the forwarding will be based on implementation and could be different between vendors

c) is more of a cleanup. We can also keep this in the other part but then we would need to reference SHR report for this specific case. 

	Samsung
	b) c) d)
	In general, we think SHR description in stage 2 is needed. We need to check the text if it is common understanding.

For a), RAN2 has agreed the C-RNTI in SHR. So network based solution are not needed.

	CATT
	
	We believe the main issue is whether SHR shall be sent to source or target first.

We notice that in R18 there is an issue on inter-RAT SHR. When handover from NR to LTE, SHR shall be encoded by NR format in case of  T310/T312 triggering the SHR. In this case, if 3rd node fetch SHR, it cannot send SHR to LTE first since LTE cannot decode NR SHR. Therefore, we cannot assume SHR shall be sent to target first.

On the contrary, we may not assume SHR shall be sent to source first for the same reason.

In one word, for a)b)c)d), we may wait for the result of inter-RAT SHR at this time and then discuss the above question.

	Ericsson
	See comments
	a) Not sure this is needed. SHR can be fetched and received a long time after HO, therefore UE context based solutions should not be the baseline. And even if source C-RNTI might be of interest for implementation that keeps UE context, we are not sure how this information could be added by target if SHR is received from a 3rd node
b) ok to capture stage-2 clarification. However, SHR transfer is slightly different compared to RLF Report transfer, because most of the time the target will be able to fetch the SHR. This needs to be taken into consideration in the description and in the eventual solution
c) ok to remove use-case from MRO section if an SHR section is created
d) Ok to have a dedicated SHR section. Slightly prefer option d, which can be taken as baseline. Discussion on 3rd node fetching the SHR and how to transmit it up to source need to be discussed further

	Lenovo 
	
	For a), not sure whether both C-RNTI and mobility information are needed, maybe one of them e.g. mobility information is enough. Need more consideration.

For b) and d), agree adding stage-2 description for SHR reporting in TS38.300 is needed, but firstly we may need to clarify the SHR transfer at network side. Does R3-224539 mean the receiving node always firstly transfers the SHR to targe node, then target node transfers the SHR to source node? Both two steps are needed? From our point of view, if SHR is triggered due to T310/T312, SHR may only need to be transferred by the receiving node to source node for MRO. If SHR is triggered due to T304, SHR may only need to be transferred by the receiving node to target node for MRO.

For c), it is fine to change the section when a new section for SHR is added. 

	ZTE
	c) d)
	For a), the C-RNTI has been already supported in the SHR.

For b) and d), the d) is more general and can be selected as baseline.

For c) it is ok to remove duplicated part in stage2 is d) is selected.

	Nokia
	Only Mob Info, possibly
	Regarding C-RNTI and Mob Info, the first would need to be first delivered to the target node – how otherwise the target knows it? Does the UE provides source cell’s C-RNTI? But this is not needed anyway – the Mob Info is wide enough to carry C-RNTI, if the source wishes so.

Regarding stage-2 description of SHR, we would prefer that RAN2 starts describing it, because they designed the report. We could then add more RAN3-specific info on top of that.


Moderator summary: It seems the views are quite divergent and there is also a question whether we should wait for RAN2. Some questions, especially for a), is repeated. It is therefore suggested that we take one more round discussing the open issues.

Q3: Continue general discussion in round 2
4.4 MRO PSCell change failure 

The following input papers propose changes to 38.300 section 15.5.2.6

a) R3-224250

b) R3-224883 

Q4: Are the corrections needed? Any preference for the two different flavors? If no, please indicate why this change is not needed.

	Company
	Corrections needed (Y/N)
	Comment

	Qualcomm
	Y
	Both a) and b) can be supported. a)  clarifies more on the MN-SN signaling and mentions how to identify the UE context via SN Mobility Information and b) clarifies that the time for MN to store SCGFailureInformation is upto MN implementation

	Samsung
	
	The first change in 4250 is not correct. The second change seems like stage 3 text.

The main change in 4883 has been discussed at last meeting and not agreed?

In general, SHR description in stage 2 is needed. 

	CATT
	
	For a), the text:” If needed, the MN transfer the SCG Failure Information to the source SN (see the clause 13.3 in TS 37.340 [21]), which may respond using the SCG Failure Transfer procedure to inform the MN it is not responsible for the SCG failure”

In my understanding, there is no responding message when source SN receiving SCG Failure Information. only last serving SN may respond using the SCG Failure Transfer procedure to inform the MN.

For b), we have discuss stage2 SHR in previous RAN3 meeting, and believe is in RAN2 scope. As we know, RAN2 is discussing stage2 SHR. We may confirm it with RAN2 first.

	Ericsson
	N
	First sentence in a) is wrong. MN knows if failure is due to source SN or not (e.g. if target SN responds that no subsequent intra-SN PSCell change was performed). What it does not know is if the target is responsible for the failure or not. 2nd sentence looks like stage-3 text.
for b) it is not needed that time is left to implementation. This is the same for all reports

	Lenovo
	
	For a), agree with CATT, the text is misleading. 

	ZTE
	
	a) Share the view with Samsung. The proposed text is more like stage 3 text, no need to be specified in stage 2.
b) The correction is needed. We have the same understanding with Qualcomm that the time MN stores SCGFailureInformation should be clarified in stage2, even if it is implementation based. 
Another correction in b) is about the reference spec in the bracket “(see the clause 13.3 in TS 37.340 [21])”. Actually section 13.3 in 37.340 is about UE history information, we don’t find any association between section 13.3 and PSCell change. So we think at least this should be clarified or fixed.

	Nokia
	Yes for (a)
	As explained in 4250, currently specs refer to each other in a loop, without giving actual technical information. Since RAN3 rejected clarification to 37.340 at R3#116, we propose to add the missing info in TS 38.300.

4883 does not seem to add what is missing, but the two CRs can be combined.


Moderator summary: It seems there are things needed to be corrected in both. One proposal was to attempt a merged version. This seems reasonable.

Q4: revision of R3-224250 
4.5 CCO

Input paper in R3-224819 propose to introduce the CCO Issue detection IE to convey the underlying reason for a CCO event. 

Q5: Is this new IE agreeable? If no, please indicate why this change is not needed.

	Company
	Agreeable (Y/N)
	Comment

	Qualcomm
	Y
	Seems beneficial just like we exchange over F1

	Huawei
	Y
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	This IE gives more information to the neighbors to assure coordinated operation between peer nodes.

	CATT
	Y
	

	Ericsson
	See Comments
	The proposal to include the CCO Issue Detection IE only over Xn and only with one value, i.e. “coverage” is in our view of limited usefulness. 

The proponents claim that this information is useful in case an NG-RAN node detects a coverage issue and cannot compensate for it, so the idea is that the neighbour node is signalled about the issue and it would compensate for it. 

However, note that signalling this information to the neighbour nodes may not produce any effect because the neighbour node may not experience any issue. Example, Node 1 has a massive UL coverage shortage but it cannot compensate for it. Neighbour node 2 sees no issues on its side and it cannot extend coverage to compensate the problem (as this will create DL interference to the neighbour). 

If the issue detected by Node 1 is visible by the neighbour node 2, then the neighbour node 2 would act independently without the need of any indication over Xn.

However, we propose to include the full CCO Issue Detection IE over Xn because this could state the issue due to which a neighbour node took a CCO action. If we agree to our proposal, the use case from R3-224819 will be covered too.

	ZTE
	Y
	In Rel-17, we have discussed this issue, and there were two values (i.e. coverage and capacity) for the CCO Issue. As Rel-17 focuses on the coverage issue, we are fine with the one value (i.e. coverage).

	Nokia
	No
	As discussed at last meeting we don't see this as an essential correction to Rel-17.


Moderator’s summary: There no consensus. Nevertheless, moderator would propose that we have a last attempt, taking comments form other companies into account.
Q5: revision of R3-224820
4.6 NR-U

The two topics are the remaining issues of last meeting.

Papers in R3-224844/R3-224845/ R3-224846 propose to 

a) exchange the Channel Occupancy Time Percentage of neighbor cells. 

While papers in R3-224683 propose to:

b) Introduce radio resource status and CAC per NR-U channel.

c) Change Energy Detection Threshold to Energy Detection Threshold for DL.

d) Change the semantics description for Channel occupancy time percentage DL from cell level to NR-U channel level.

Q6: Which proposals are agreeable? If no, please indicate why this change is not needed.

	Company
	Agreeable (a, b, c, d)
	Comment

	Qualcomm
	All
	a) A node may not sense a NR-U channel when there is no traffic, but a neighbor node might be using this NR-U channel. Hence a node can’t get the correct load information of the NR-U channel.

In this case, we think it might be beneficial to also include Channel Occupancy Time Percentage By Neighbour Cells to get a complete picture of the NR-U channel.

We should perhaps take a common decision for DL in Rel-17 and UL in Rel-18.

	Huawei
	b,c,d
	a) Not needed-

At least c) and d) should be corrected in rel-17 spec.



	Samsung
	Fine for a and c
	For a), one NR-U channel can be shared by the served cell and neighbor cells. So there exists the case that although the load of one cell is low, that of its neighbor cells is high. If offloading the UEs to such cell, the performance is not good due to high contention. Thus, for MLB, node exchanging the its own load status only is not sufficient to show the actual load status. The load or the contention of NR-U channel needs to consider both cell and its neighbor cells. The existing channel occupancy time percentage is to show the load status of served cell. The neighbor cell status can be reflected by the channel occupancy time percentage of neighbor cells.

For b), the channel occupancy time percentage and energy detection threshold can show the load status of NR-U. There is no need to bring in more parameters. Radio resource status and CAC can be reflected by channel occupancy time percentage.

For c), it is fine to make it clear in naming that the existing energy detection threshold is for DL. 

For d), channel occupancy time percentage is under the Cell Measurement Result Item IE and NR-U Channel Item IE. Thus, it is the DL traffic served by the corresponding cell on the channel.  One NR-U channel can be shared by the serving cell and neighbor cells. This IE is to show the CO for serving cell. How to indicate the status of neighbor cells is related to a. Thus, “cell” needs to be kept here. The original wording is correct and it seems there is no need to update.

	Ericsson
	We agree on: b, c, d
	Regarding the proposal in a), we think that the information that would be provided to the receiver with the proposed DL metric is not relevant for the Load Balancing use case, so we think the additional metric is not needed.

	Lenovo
	c, d
	

	ZTE
	a, c, d
	For b,  we think the existing channel occupancy time percentage and energy detection threshold are enough for the load balancing.

	Nokia
	c, but differently; d
	Points (a) and (b) seem like new features, not corrections of something that’s broken, right? So should be proposed in Rel.18.
Point c is all right, but “DL” will be confusing: the threshold is measuring energy received at the RAN, so actually UL energy. The IE, if needed, can be renamed to something like “…at RAN” or “…at gNB”.
Point d seems to be all right.


Moderator summary: It seems majority can accept c, d. Let’s attempt a CR for at least these two taking companies comments into account:

Q6: revision of R3-224683

4.7 MDT 

The following proposals are related to MDT:

a) Excess Packet Delay - R3-224681 continues the discussion of last meeting, and proposes to rename “M6 Delay Threshold” to “Excess Packet Delay” and extend it to support multiple threshold values. R3-224930 also has the similar proposals for rel-17.

b) Early measurement collection - R3-224682 proposes to add an indicator in MDT configuration for collection of EMRs in logged MDT. Because such indication was introduced to logged MDT by RAN2 last meeting. By that, operators may be able to control when to collect the EMRs from UE.

Q7: Are the proposal and the embedded CRs agreeable? If no, please indicate why this change is not needed.

	Company
	Agreeable (a, b,)
	Comment

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	a,b
	

	Samsung
	a,b
	

	CATT
	For a), we agree to change the name, how to modify the spec. about transfer multiple thresholds is FFS

For b), 
	For a), We are not clearly whether OAM can provide a set of suitable thresholds for a UE as OAM doesn’t know the UE’s ongoing serving. 

For example, OAM sets threshold as {ms0.25, ms0.5}, but UE not has such low latency serving currently, how will the gNB configure threshold for the UE? gNB may just configure it to UE(lead to meaningless reporting) or discard it？We believe OAM should not do such blind decision.

So, the best way for OAM is to provide the relationship between thresholds and type of serving (may 5QI), and gNB maps suitable threshold to UE according to the relationship. 

If OAM cannot do that, we prefer OAM only decided whether to enable threshold measurement, and how to choose thresholds pend to RAN implement. We still concern gNB cannot implement it alone without any reference information, but after all, RAN has more knowledge about the ongoing serving on a UE than OAM.

	Ericsson
	A, B
	We agree to the correction in R3-224930 (which is very similar to R3-224681) 

The corrections proposed in R3-224682 are ok

	ZTE
	A,B
	For B, the reference should consider change from  TS 38.331 to TS 37.320.

	Nokia
	B
	For A, we agree with the issue raised by CATT - the signalling will not be standalone but rely on additional configuration in the gNB in order to be interpreted well. So if we go in this direction we need to provide clear OAM requirements.

	
	
	

	
	
	


Moderator summary: It seems majority can accept both. In second phase we will attempt CRs for both:

Q7a: revision of R3-224681
Q7b: revision of R3-224682

5 Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]

If needed

6 References

